(Previous year Nil) and ` 24 .98 Crores for other borrowings totalling to ` 26.97 Crores (Previous year ` 22.75 Crores) respectively. This is
attributable to the Company’s exposure to borrowings at floating interest rates.

If interest rates related to loans given / debentures invested had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant,
the Company's

- Profit before tax for the year ended/Other Equity (pre-tax) as on March 31, 2019 would increase/decrease by ` 117.42 Crores (Previous year
` 84.50 Crores). This is attributable to the Company’s exposure to lendings at floating interest rates.

 c. Other price risks
   The Company is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments and classified in the balance sheet at fair value through

Other Comprehensive Income .

  Equity price sensitivity analysis:
   The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases (pre-tax) on the Company's Equity and OCI for the period. Analysis

is based on the assumption that equity index had increased/decreased by 5% with all the other variables held constant, and these
investments moved in the line with the index.

(` in Crores)

Particulars
Impact on OCI

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018
NSE Nifty 100, Increase by 5%  205.22  232.80
NSE Nifty 100, Decrease by 5%  (205.22)  (232.80)

The Company has designated the following securities as FVTOCI Investments:
Shriram City Union Finance Limited
Shriram Transport Finance Company Limited
The Company chose this presentation alternative because the investment were made for strategic purposes rather than with a view to make
profit on subsequent sale, and there are no plans to dispose of these investments.

NOTES
to financial statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019

M
anagem

ent Discussion &
 Analysis

Strategic O
verview

Board &

 M
anagem

ent Profiles
Statutory Reports

Financial Statem
ents

Annual Report 2018-19 259

[…]

FC in Millions ` in Crores FC in Millions ` in Crores FC in Millions ` in Crores FC in Millions ` in Crores

USD  507.68  3,511.10  20.54  142.06 454.02 2,959.04  (1.87)  (12.22)
GBP  11.64  105.34  0.17  1.54 11.66 107.53  *  *
EUR  46.99  364.89  7.34  57.03 189.96 1,535.26 0.86 6.99
CHF  4.57  31.72  0.18  1.23 4.58 31.34  *  *

* Amounts are below the rounding off norms adopted by the Company

NOTES
to financial statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019

Piramal Enterprises Limited260

c) Sensitivity Analysis:
  Of the above, the Company is mainly exposed to USD, GBP, EUR & CHF. Hence the following table analyses the Company's Sensitivity to a

5% increase and a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of these currencies against INR.

Particulars  For the year ended March 31, 2019  For the year ended March 31, 2018

Currencies Increase
/Decrease

Total Assets
in FC

(in Millions)

Total
Liabilities
in FC (In
Millions)

 Change in
exchange rate

(in ` )

Impact on
Profit or Loss
before tax/

Other Equity
(pre-tax) for

the year
(in ` Crores)

Total Assets
in FC (in
Millions)

Total
Liabilities
in FC (In
Millions)

 Change in
exchange rate

(in ` )

Impact on
Profit or Loss
before tax/

Other Equity
(pre-tax) for

the year
(in ` Crores)

USD Increase by 5%  575.21  128.56  3.46  154.45  503.95  106.23  3.26  129.60
USD Decrease by 5%  575.21  128.56  (3.46)  (154.45)  503.95  106.23  (3.26)  (129.60)
GBP Increase by 5%  12.67  0.19  4.53  5.65  12.18  0.03  4.61  5.60
GBP Decrease by 5%  12.67  0.19  (4.53)  (5.65)  12.18  0.03  (4.61)  (5.60)
EUR Increase by 5%  60.77  1.35  3.88  23.07  194.53  1.60  4.04  77.96
EUR Decrease by 5%  60.77  1.35  (3.88)  (23.07)  194.53  1.60  (4.04)  (77.96)
CHF Increase by 5%  4.75  0.39  3.47  1.51  4.67  0.10  3.42  1.56
CHF Decrease by 5%  4.75  0.39  (3.47)  (1.51)  4.67  0.10  (3.42)  (1.56)

 Holding all the other variables constant

e. Accounting for cash flow hedge
  The objective of hedge accounting is to represent, in the Company’s financial statements, the effect of the Company’s use of financial

instruments to manage exposures arising from particular risks that could affect profit or loss. As part of its risk management strategy,
the Company makes use of financial derivative instruments, such as foreign currency range forwards and forward exchange contracts for
hedging the risk arising on account of highly probable foreign currency forecast sales .

  The Company has a Board approved policy on assessment, measurement and monitoring of hedge effectiveness which provides a

[…]

1)  For Non Convertible Debentures, Waterfall approach has been used to arrive at the yields for securities held by the Company. For
determining the equity prices Monte Carlo simulations and local volatility model using the inputs like spot rate, volatility surface, term
structures and risk free rates from globally accepted 3rd party vendor for these data have been used .

 2)  For Preference Shares and Optionally Convertible Debentures, considered the value as maximum of debt value or equity value as on
valuation date. For computation of debt value, discounted cash flow method has been used. For computation of equity value, market approach
- comparable company multiple approach, the price to earnings multiple of peer companies in particular has been used.

e) Sensitivity for instruments measured at FVTPL :
(` in Crores)

Nature of the instrument
Fair value

As on March
31, 2019

Fair value
As on March

31, 2018

Significant
unobservable

inputs*

Increase /
Decrease in the
unobservable

input

Sensitivity Impact for the
year ended March 31,

2019

Sensitivity Impact for the
year ended March 31,

2018

FV Increase FV Decrease FV Increase FV Decrease
Non Convertible Debentures  761.41  664.53 Discount rate 0.5% (1% for

March 18)
 1.22  (1.21)  7.78  (7.61)

Equity
component
(projections)

10%  0.11  (0.06)  0.54  (0.41)

Optionally Convertible Debentures  54.80  65.09 Discount rate 1%  -  -  -  -
 42.40 Equity valuation 10%  4.70  (4.70)  5.92  (5.92)

Preference Shares  115.00  129.83 Discount rate 1%  -  -  -  -
Equity valuation 10%  -  -  12.98  (12.98)

* There were no significant inter-relationships between unobservable inputs that materially affect fair values.

f)  Management uses its best judgment in estimating the fair value of its financial instruments. However, there are inherent limitations
in any estimation technique. Therefore, for substantially all financial instruments, the fair value estimates presented above are not
necessarily indicative of all the amounts that the Company could have realized or paid in sale transactions as of respective dates. As
such, the fair value of the financial instruments subsequent to the respective reporting dates may be different from the amounts